U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA), REGION 3 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 Mail Code 3LC70 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) FIELD CITATION FORM FOR EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT NO. RCRA-03-2011-0087FC

PART I: INSPECTION SUMMARY	PART II: SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT/COMPLIANCE ORDER
On Time:	A. Settlement Agreement The Owner or Operator by signing this Settlement Agreement (or by having an authorized representative sign it) agrees to settle the violations identified in Part I, subject to the following terms and conditions:
At: Correctional Treatment Facility(6000582) Address: Correctional Treatment Facility 1901 E Street, SE	The Owner or Operetor certifies, subject to civil and criminal penalties for making a false submission to the U. S. Government, that he or she has corrected the violations, submitted true and accurate documentation of their correction, and submitted payment to the U.S. Treasury for the amount of \$420.00 in payment of the full proposed penalty amount, as described in Part I of this Form.
Washington, DC 20003 Name and address of the UST Owner or Operator. Name: Corrections Corporation of America Address: 10 Burton Hills Boulevard Nashville, TN 37215	The Owner or Operator agrees to comply with the terms of the Compliance Order in Part II.B. Without admitting liability for the violations cited in Part I, the Owner or Operator signing below waives any objections to EPA's jurisdiction with respect to the Compliance Order and this Settlement Agreement, and consents to EPA's final approval of this Settlement Agreement without further notice. The Owner or Operator waives the opportunity for a public hearing pursuant to RCRA aection 9006. Once EPA signs the Settlement Agreement, EPA will take no further
A duly designeted officer, employee, or representative of the EPA or a duly designated officer or employee of the State or Tribe inspected this facility. EPA has reviewed the inspection report and other relevant materials and has identified the following violation(s) of the UST regulations promulgated or approved by EPA under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and R ecovery Act (RCRA) (42 U.S.C. § 6991 et seq.).	enforcement action against the Owner or Operator for the civil violations described in Part I, provided the violations have been timely corrected and the penalty has been paid. EPA does not waive its right to enforce against the Owner or Operator for any other violations not described in Part I and violations of the UST requirements or other requirements listed in Part I that were not corrected in a timely manner.
Violation: Failule to ensure proper operation of cathodic protection system Cite: 20 DCMR § 5901 [40 C.F.R. § 280.31(b)]	This Settlement Agreement and Compliance Order will become effective once signed by EPA and is binding on EPA and the Owner or Operator upon signature by both parties. Final approval of the Settlement Agreement and Compliance Order is in the sole discreted the Regional Administrator.
Proposed Penalty: \$210.00	Region III, EPA, or his or her authorizeddelegate. Upon final approval, EPA shall mail a copy of this document to the Owner or Operator signing below.
Violation: Failure to comply with financial responsibility requirements by the required phase in time.	SIGNATURE BY OWNER, OPERATOR, OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:
Cite: 20 DCMR § 6700 [40 C.F.R. § 280.93(a)]	Name (print): Hon tarter
Proposed Penalty: \$210.00	Signature: On Par Date: 2/15/11
PROPOSED PENALTY TOTAL: \$420.00 EPA finds the Owner or Operator in violation of the above referenced UST regulations.	B. Compliance Order: This Compliance Order is issued under the authority of RCRA section 9006 to resolve the civil violations identified in Part I. The Owner or Operator is ordered to correct the violations, submit true and accurate documentation that the violations were corrected, and pey the total
Cliff Fil Date: 1/20/11	penalty amount listed in Part I of this Form. This Compliance Order shall become final and enforceable only upon signature by an EPA official with the authority to sign this document.
(Signature of Authorized Officer or Employee of EPA)	SIGNATURE BY EPA APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ORDER:
	Name (print): Abraham Ferdas
	Signature: Director Land and Chemicals Division Date: 3/2/1)
	Notes:
5 1 41 2 m	
3:31.11	

i	di irracre)	NUMBER	3731111		_	MATION LIA	BILITY	
R NUMBEF	R nc	14311	0087		REMOVED BY_	<u></u>	· -	
: LL NUMBE	ER (JE DJEFE	ERENT FROM	CR NUMBER)		REMOVED DAT	Ε		
	}		J. 1. 1011.12-11					
	 				IFMS ENTERED	DATE 3-14		
ATE ITEM F	REC'D (IF N	OT CIRCLED	ON CHECK)		COLLECTION E	NTRY DONE BY	RATO)	
T IN: ICIS	, BRAINS, F	RHC DATABAS		2001	IPAC TO: LV	RTP HQ		
R Line B	FY APP	R Bud Org	PRC	BOC	JNTING Site/Proj	AMOUNT	Ref. Line	Rep (
01 1	10	99 11				720.00	-708°-,	
:							997	
-			·				001	
							002	
	·						003	
							004	
1	·						005	
, ,	ļ.	1					999	

CCA of Tennessee, LLC 10 BURTON HILLS BOULEVARD NASHVILLE, TN 37215 PAY FOUR HUNDRED TWENTT AND 00/100*** TO THE ORDER OF US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PHILADEL PHIA PA 19/03 2029 AUTHORIZED HUNDRED HUNDRED AUTHORIZED HUNDRED
#05876418# \$05200080\$2000?27624754# #0000042000#

(Spancorp

EPA ENFORCEMENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE CONTROL NUMBER FORM

		ED OUT BY ORIGING the final order and trans	NATING OFFICE: mittal letter to Defendant/Re	spondent)	
This f	nem was	priginated by: Andr	Huy Ma		March 18, 2011
LIII	OTHI Was		of Contact person	•	Date
in the	Office	of Land Enforcement	(3LC70) at		<u>215-814-3429</u>
		Offic	e		Phone number
				_	
		Non-SF Jud. Order/0		√	Administrative Order/ Consent Agreement.
	í	Decree. DOJ COLLI	ECTS		FMD COLLECTS PAYMENT
	i I	GE 1-4 O 4-70			
		SF Jud. Order/Conse Decree. FMD COLI			
	}	Decree. Pivil Coli	ECIS		
	j	This is an original de	ht		This is a modification
		Tinis is an original de	<u></u>		This is a modification
Name	of Pers	on and/or Company/M	unicipality making the pa	yment	
		on Corporation of Ame		•	
The T	otal Do	lar Amount of Receiva			
- T-1 - C	_	1 .37 1 70 070 4 0		schedule of	amounts and respective due dates)
		ket Number <u>RCRA-0</u>			
		ific Superfund Acct. N		ec e i	1 F - f (21 C70)
ine i	Jesignad	ed Kegional/HQ Progra	im Office Region 37 O	IIIce of Lai	nd Enforcement (3LC70)
TOB	E FII T	ED OUT BY LOCAL	FINANCIAL MANAG	EMENT	OFFICE
101	<u></u>	<u>PD OCTDI POCM</u>	TEMANICE ILLIANG	<u> Marital II</u>	OTTEE.
The I	FMS A	counts Receivable Cor	itrol Number		
If you	u have a	ny questions call:			
	i		e of Contact		Date
in the	Financi	al Management Office	, phone number:		
		<u> </u>	 _		
			his form with an attache	ed copy of	the front page of the final <u>judicial</u> order shoul
be m	ailed to:				
1.	Bryen	on Lehman		2 Orig	inating Office (ORC)
1.	U.S.				gnated Program Office
	MS			J. 17031	gnaca i iogram omoc
		ML King Drive			
		nnati, OH 45268-0001			
			Copies of this form with	an attache	d copy of the front page of the administrative
orde	r should	be sent to:			
1	. []			•	D : I D
1.		nating Office		2.	Designated Program Office
3.	Regio	onal Hearing Clerk		3.	Regional Counsel
ļ					